

15.09.2025.
19.
Ct.No.7.
as

C.R.R. 3289 of 2025

In the matter of : ***Eastern Co-operative Housing
Society Ltd. & Anr.***

.... Petitioners.

Mr. Kamal Krishna Pathak,
Mr. Souvik Maji,
Mr. Kaustav Seal.

...for the Petitioners.

1. The present application has been preferred challenging the order dated 24th December 2024, passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, 10th Court at Alipore, 24-Parganas (S), in Criminal Motion No. 58 of 2020, rejecting the revisional application preferred by the petitioner.

2. Mr. Pathak, learned Advocate representing the petitioners, submits that the Inspector filed a complaint under the Minimum Wages Act against Eastern Cooperative Housing Society Ltd., alleging that minimum wages have not been paid to the employees of the Society. He further submits that the employees of Eastern Cooperative Housing Society Ltd. are not governed by the Minimum Wages Act, 1948. He states that this issue was urged before the learned Court below; however, it has been glossed over, and the revisional application was rejected in a mechanical manner.

3. Having heard the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners and upon perusal of the materials on record placed before me, I am of the view that the issue raised by the

petitioners in the present revisional application requires consideration on merit, and that the petitioners have made out a good arguable case.

4. In view thereof, all further proceedings in C-Case No. 7016 of 2013 pending before the Court of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, shall be stayed until the end of November 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

5. The petitioners are directed to serve a copy of this revisional application, along with all annexures thereto, upon the opposite parties, together with a notice intimating that the matter shall be taken up for further consideration on 12th November 2025, and to file an affidavit of service on the returnable date.

6. List the matter for further consideration on 12th November, 2025.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)